Item 330 Sept 24,2024

(R-2025-70)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315779

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE OCT 0 3 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING CITY OF SAN DIEGO OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, APPLICATIONS AND DOCUMENTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF OBTAINING FEDERAL AND STATE FINANCIAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. Funding received from federal and state financial assistance programs directly supports the City of San Diego's (City) ability to respond to and recover from a catastrophic event.
- B. The California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) manages the applications for and distribution of federal and state public assistance funds available to local governments before, during, and after a disaster or large-scale emergency event, including but not limited to, assistance under Public Law 93-288, as amended by the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act of 1988, state financial assistance under the California Disaster Assistance Act, Fire Mitigation Assistance Grants, the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program, the Flood Mitigation Assistance Program, the Building Resilient Infrastructure and Communities (BRIC) Program, the Legislative Pre-Disaster Mitigation Program, and other qualifying federal and state disaster assistance (Financial Disaster Assistance).
- C. To be eligible to receive Financial Disaster Assistance, Cal OES requires a new Resolution every three years identifying which City officials are authorized agents and may execute and file Financial Disaster Assistance documents.

- D. This Resolution updates and replaces San Diego Resolution No. R-314083 (May 9, 2022) which authorized designated City officials to execute and file, on behalf of the City, applications and documents for the purpose of obtaining federal and state financial disaster assistance.
- E. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

- 1. The Mayor, the Chief Operating Officer, the Chief Financial Officer, the Fire Chief, the Office of Emergency Services Executive Director, the Office of Emergency Services Program Manager, the Sustainability and Mobility Department Director, the Sustainability and Mobility Deputy Director, and the City Planning Department Director are authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City of San Diego, applications and documents for the purpose of obtaining federal and state Financial Disaster Assistance.
- 2. The Mayor, the Chief Operating Officer, the Chief Financial Officer, the Fire Chief, the Office of Emergency Services Executive Director, the Office of Emergency Services Program Manager, the Sustainability and Mobility Department Director, the Sustainability and Mobility Deputy Director, and the City Planning Department Director are authorized as agents, for and on behalf of the City, to provide assurance, agreements, and all documents required by Cal OES for all matters pertaining to Financial Disaster Assistance.
- 3. This Resolution is effective for all open and future disasters, grants, or emergency events declared for up to three years following the approval date of this Resolution.
 - 4. San Diego Resolution No. R-314083, adopted May 9, 2022, is hereby rescinded.

By Nicole M. Denow Deputy City Attorney NMD:nsf August 20, 2024 Or.Dept: Sustainability and Mobility Doc. No. 3761575 I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held of SEP 24 2024 DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk By Limit Hattania Deputy City Clerk	
August 20, 2024 Or.Dept: Sustainability and Mobility Doc. No. 3761575 I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held o SEP 24 2024 DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk By Limit Hattenson	
DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk By Linnie Patters	
City Clerk By Connic Patterso	n
	ク
Approved: 10/3/24 CDDD GLORIA Mayor	
Vetoed: TODD GLORIA, Mayor	

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Dieg	o on	SEP 2 4 2024	_, by the following v
			٠	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	Z			
Jennifer Campbell			Z	
Stephen Whitburn	\square			
Henry L. Foster III	\mathbb{Z}			
Marni von Wilpert	Ø			
Kent Lee	Z			
Raul A. Campillo	Z_{\perp}			
Vivian Moreno	Z,			
Sean Elo-Rivera	Д			
ate the approved resolutior			as of the city the	-1 iv.)
LITUENITICATED DV		TODD GLORIA		
UTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	or of The City of S	an Diego, California
•				
			<u>DIANA J.S. FL</u>	
(Seal)		City Cle	-	IENTES San Diego, California
(Seal)			erk of The City of S	San Diego, California
(Seal)			erk of The City of S	
(Seal)		By St. For	nda h Connie	San Diego, California
(Seal)		By St. For	erk of The City of S	San Diego, California
(Seal)		By St. For	nda h Connie	San Diego, Californi